FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99

02-14-2002

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office



OMB 0651-0027		PAIENI
		0
	101983338 RECUMPATION FORM COVER SHEET	
	PATENTS ONLY	61.8
	issioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original docun	nent(s) or copy(ies)
Submission '		JC 3C
New		ment
☐ Document		ne
Correction Reel #	of PTO Error Frame # Merger Other	
	D.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government)	Agencies)
Reel #	Frame # Departmental File	Secret File
Conveying P	arty(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying partie	s attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Lowell T. Rodgers	01/30/2002
Name (line 2)		Execution Date
Second Party	Christopher W. Swafford	Month Day Year 01/30/2002
Name (line 1)	Simotophor VV. Gwanora	01/30/2002
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Pa	Mark if additional names of re	
Name (line 1)	American Greetings Corporation	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
L		of a domestic representative is attached.
Address (line 1)	One American Road	(Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	Cleveland Ohio 44144	
_	epresentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party	•
Domestic Re	presentative ivalite and readings.	
Name [
Address (line 1)		
]		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
16 /2002 HDEMESS1 (00000052 10061115	
10.001	40,00 OP	cluding time for reviewing the document and
Public burden report	4(), 0() (IP) Ing for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, included to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027) of Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027) applied Parkage (0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT OF THE PARKAGE (0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice).	ce, Chief Information Officer, Washington,), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB
D.C. 20231 and to the Information Collection	heded to complete the Cover Sheef. Send comments regarding this budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027 office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027 on Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSI on Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice.	IO:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sneet(s) information to.

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, DC, 20231

FORM	PTO-1619B
Expires 06/	30/99
	0007

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

OMB 0651-0027		
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (216) 696-4494		
Name James C. Scott		
Address (line 1) Arter & Hadden LLP		
Address (line 2) 925 Euclid Avenue		
Address (line 3) 1100 Huntington Building		
Address (line 4) Cleveland, Ohio 44115		
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.		
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) Pat		
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00		
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 50-0902(74218/15610) Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No		
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.		
James C. Scott, Reg. # 35,351 February 1, 2002 Date		
Name of Person Signing Atty Docket: 74218/15610		

PATENT REEL: 012561 FRAME: 0440

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR(S) of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:	Name:	Lowell T. Rodgers
	Address:	808 East Main Street
		Danville, Kentucky 40422
	County:	Boyle
ASSIGNOR:	Name:	Christopher W. Swafford
	Address:	1071 East Lexington Avenue, Apt. 12
		Danville, Kentucky 40422
	County:	Boyle
hereby sell, assign an	d transfer to	
ASSIGNEE:	Name:	American Greetings Corporation
	Principal Place Of Business:	e One American Road
		Cleveland, Ohio 44144
	Corporation of:	<u>Ohio</u>

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

AUTOMATED CART UNLOADING/CONVEYOR SYSTEM

-1-

X U.S. patent application executed on the	30th day of	January	, 20 <u>02</u>	
X U.S. patent application executed on the_	30th day of	January	, 20_02_	
To comply with 37 C.F.R. § 3.21 for recordal of this assignment, we, as ASSIGNOR(S) signing below, hereby authorize and request our attorney to insert below the filing date and application number when they become known.				
U.S. application No	, filed on_			
and any local aguivalent thereof in a ferrion	accomtant includin	a tha miaht ta alai	in miority and in	

and which is found in (37 C.F.R. § 3.21)

and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for such invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent, any reissue or reexamination thereof.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S) and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Signed at Danille, Kentuky on this
30 day of <u>Sonvary</u> , 2002.
LOWELL T. RODGERS
STATE OF Ky.) COUNTY OF Boyle)
Personally appeared before me this day, the above named <u>Lowell T. Rodgers</u> to me personally known, who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and that the same is his free act and deed. In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal, this <u>30</u> day of
<u>January</u> , 20 <u>02</u> .
(Seal) Notary Public Com mession Spires 7-25-03

	. 1	
Signed at DANUILLE	, Kentucky	on this
(City)	(State)	
30 day of January	, 20 <u>0</u> 2.	
(day) (Month)		
Churgh W. Swell		
CHRISTÓPHER W. SWAFFORD		
STATE OF Ky.) COUNTY OF Boyle)		
known, who acknowledged that he signed the for and that the same is his free act and deed.	the above named <u>Christopher W. Swafford</u> to me peregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein n	
In testimony whereof, I have hereunto so	et my hand and affixed my seal, this 30 day of	
Jonuary, 20 02.		
\	Conne Spaner	
	Notary Public	$\gamma \in \mathbb{A}^2$
(Seal)	Notary Public Expires 7-6	دودربر

634535.1

RECORDED: 02/01/2002